SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT

AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG
January 23,2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 P.M. Tapes4-5
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Roger Beyer

Sen. Floyd Prozanski
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Alan Bates
STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:

SB 156 — Public Hearing

SB 99 — Work Session

SB 240 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 134 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
4A 004 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:07
SB 156 — PUBLIC HEARING
009 Gail Shibley, Administrator of Public Health Division, Office of
Environmental Public Health, Oregon Department of Human Services
(EXHIBITS A, B,C, D, J, K, L, M)
062 Michael Kurtz, Manager of Suburban East Salem Water District
083 Sen. Beyer
090 Shibley
110 Sen. Beyer
124 Shibley
138 Sen. Atkinson
140 Shibley
169 Sen. Atkinson
174 Sen. Avakian
SB 99 — WORK SESSION
180 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
208 Sen. Beyer
218 Bill Lafferty, Fire Protection Program Director
221 Sen. Beyer
222 Lafferty
238 Sen. Beyer
249 Lafferty



258
261

268

274
SB 240 — PUBLIC HEARING
281
283
292
327
340

367

5A 001
004
016
027
029
044
049
055

Sen. Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves SB 99 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Avakian

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1

Sue Marshall, Committee Assistant

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Avakian

Roy Elicker, Deputy Director for Department of Fish and Wildlife
Programs (EXHIBIT E)

Steve Denny, Southwest Regional Manager, Department of Fish and
Wildlife Programs

Chair Avakian

Ken Messerle, Coos County

David Messerle, Messerle & Sons, Coos County

Chair Avakian

Ken Wigle, Hunter

Chair Avakian

Wigle

Chair Avakian

The following statement is submitted for the record without public testimony

058
083
088

102
113

SB 240 — WORK SESSION
120

SB 134 — PUBLIC HEARING
127
131
141

169
172
183
185
187

Bill Moore, Seneca Jones Timber Company (EXHIBIT I)
Mark Wall, Forestland Manager, Roseburg Forest Products
Chair Avakian

Mike Dykzeul, Director of Forest Protection, Oregon Forest
Industries Council (EXHIBIT F)

Jim Welsh, Oregon Cattleman’s Association

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 240 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Bates

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Chair Avakian

Lori Makinen, Director of Oregon Veterinary Medical Examining
Board (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Avakian

Makinen
Chair Avakian
Makinen
Avakian



189 Makinen

197 Sen. Atkinson

202 Makinen

217 Sen. Beyer

219 Makinen

220 Sen. Beyer

225 Makinen

239 Sen. Beyer

240 Makinen

253 Sen. Prozanski

260 Makinen

262 Chair A

264 Makinen

265 Chair Avakian

270 Makinen

278 Glenn Kolb, Executive Director of Oregon Veterinary Medical
Association (EXHIBIT H)

288 Chair Avakian

289 Sen. Prozanski

293 Sen. Beyer

300 Makinen

310 Sen. Beyer

311 Makinen

318 Sen. Beyer

319 Makinen

333 Chair Avakian

344 Makinen

349 Chair Avakian

361 Makinen

362 Chair Avakian, adjourns the meeting at 3:56

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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SB 156, written testimony, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
SB156, informational packet, Gail Shibley, 4 pp
SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

SB 156, brochure, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

SB 240, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 6 pp
SB 240, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 1 p
SB 134, written testimony, Lori Makinen, 2 pp
SB 134, written testimony, Glenn Kolb, 1 p

SB 240, written testimony, Bill Moore, 2 pp
SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp



