SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT

AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TAPE LOG

January 23, 2007 Hearing Room B

3:00 P.M. Tapes 4-5

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair

Sen. Roger Beyer Sen. Floyd Prozanski

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Alan Bates

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator

Matthew Davis, Committee Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:

SB 156 – Public Hearing SB 99 – Work Session

SB 240 - Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 134 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
4A	004	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 3:07
SB 156 – PUBI	LIC HEARING	
	009	Gail Shibley, Administrator of Public Health Division, Office of
		Environmental Public Health, Oregon Department of Human Services
		(EXHIBITS A, B, C, D, J, K, L, M)
	062	Michael Kurtz, Manager of Suburban East Salem Water District
	083	Sen. Beyer
	090	Shibley
	110	Sen. Beyer
	124	Shibley
	138	Sen. Atkinson
	140	Shibley
	169	Sen. Atkinson
	174	Sen. Avakian
SB 99 – WORH	K SESSION	
	180	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	208	Sen. Beyer
	218	Bill Lafferty, Fire Protection Program Director
	221	Sen. Beyer
	222	Lafferty
	238	Sen. Beyer
	249	Lafferty
	-	

	258	Sen. Avakian
	261	MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves SB 99 to the floor with a DO
	201	PASS recommendation
		VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Bates
	268	Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
	274	Chair Avakian
SB 240 – PUBLIC	HEARING	
	281	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1
	283	Sue Marshall, Committee Assistant
	292	Sen. Kruse
	327	Sen. Avakian
	340	Roy Elicker, Deputy Director for Department of Fish and Wildlife Programs (EXHIBIT E)
	367	Steve Denny, Southwest Regional Manager, Department of Fish and
~ A	0.01	Wildlife Programs
5A	001	Chair Avakian
	004	Ken Messerle, Coos County
	016	David Messerle, Messerle & Sons, Coos County
	027	Chair Avakian
	029	Ken Wigle, Hunter
	044	Chair Avakian
	049	Wigle
	055	Chair Avakian
The following state	ment is submitted for	or the record without public testimony
		Bill Moore, Seneca Jones Timber Company (EXHIBIT I)
	058	Mark Wall, Forestland Manager, Roseburg Forest Products
	083	Chair Avakian
	088	Mike Dykzeul, Director of Forest Protection, Oregon Forest
		Industries Council (EXHIBIT F)
	102	Jim Welsh, Oregon Cattleman's Association
	113	Chair Avakian
<u>SB 240 – WORK S</u>		
	120	MOTION: Sen. Atkinson moves SB 240 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
		VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Bates Chair Avalian bearing no objection declares the motion
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
~	****	SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 134 – PUBLIC		
	127	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
	131	Chair Avakian
	141	Lori Makinen, Director of Oregon Veterinary Medical Examining
	1.60	Board (EXHIBIT G) Chair Applies
	169	Chair Avakian
	172	Makinen
	183	Chair Avakian
	185	Makinen
	187	Avakian

189	Makinen	
197	Sen. Atkinson	
202	Makinen	
217	Sen. Beyer	
219	Makinen	
220	Sen. Beyer	
225	Makinen	
239	Sen. Beyer	
240	Makinen	
253	Sen. Prozanski	
260	Makinen	
262	Chair A	
264	Makinen	
265	Chair Avakian	
270	Makinen	
278	Glenn Kolb, Executive Director of Oregon Veterinary Medical	
	Association (EXHIBIT H)	
288	Chair Avakian	
289	Sen. Prozanski	
293	Sen. Beyer	
300	Makinen	
310	Sen. Beyer	
311	Makinen	
318	Sen. Beyer	
319	Makinen	
333	Chair Avakian	
344	Makinen	
349	Chair Avakian	
361	Makinen	
362	Chair Avakian, adjourns the meeting at 3:56	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 156, written testimony, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- B. SB156, informational packet, Gail Shibley, 4 pp
- C. SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- D. SB 156, brochure, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- E. SB 240, written testimony, Roy Elicker, 6 pp
- F. SB 240, written testimony, Mike Dykzeul, 1 p
- G. SB 134, written testimony, Lori Makinen, 2 pp
- H. SB 134, written testimony, Glenn Kolb, 1 p
- I. SB 240, written testimony, Bill Moore, 2 pp
- J. SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- K. SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- L. SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- M. SB 156, fact sheet, Gail Shibley, 2 pp